

Disclaimer: The following is a non-binding translation of the original Hebrew document. It is provided by **HaMoked: Center for the Defence of the Individual** for information purposes only. The original Hebrew prevails in any case of discrepancy. While every effort has been made to ensure its accuracy, **HaMoked** is not liable for the proper and complete translation nor does it accept any liability for the use of, reliance on, or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the English translation. **For queries about the translation please contact site@hamoked.org.il**

Unclassified

-1-

[Emblem]
IDF Spokesperson

Israel Defense Forces
IDF Spokesperson Division
Public Relations Branch
Public Liaison Department
Tel: 03-5695757/1657
Fax: 03-5693971
Av 24 5775
August 20 2014

To
Advocate Sigi Ben Ari

Dear Madam,

Re: **Your letter to the IDF Spokesperson for receipt of information regarding procedures of confiscation of property of Judea and Samaria residents by virtue of the Defence Emergency Regulations and the Order concerning Security Provisions according to the Freedom of Information Law**

1. Your request was transferred to the competent authorities, and the following is our response.
2. Firstly, it should be noted that the IDF faces an increase in the disruptions of public order and a strengthening of terror infrastructures in the Judea and Samaria area. The IDF acts to maintain public order according to the provisions of the law.
3. The following are the details concerning the property confiscation orders issued by the Military Commander for the Judea and Samaria Area, for each one of the years 2011 through 2013:
 - In 2011, the military commander signed one order by virtue of regulations 84 and 120 of the Defence Regulations.
 - In 2012, the military commander signed 25 orders by virtue of regulations 84 and 120 of the Defence Regulations.
 - In 2013, the military commander signed 116 orders by virtue of regulations 84 and 120 of the Defence Regulations, and in addition, two orders by virtue of section 61 of the Order concerning Security Provisions and additional authorities under the Defence Regulations (regulations 120 or 74), and one order by virtue of the above mentioned section 61.
4. As to your request to receive information concerning petitions which were filed with the military courts against the confiscation orders issued by the Military Commander for the

Judea and Samaria Area by virtue of regulations 84 and 120 of the Defence Regulations and by virtue of section 61 of the Order concerning Security Provisions – an estimate of the number of work hours which will be required for the production of such information has not yet been made.

5. We will be happy to be at your service in the future.

Sincerely,

Public Relations Branch
Public liaison department
IDF Spokesperson